• Entitlement Offer at fixed price of AU$0.35 per New CDI (being AU$0.35 per New Share) (Offer Price), representing a:

— 31.4% discount to the last close price of AU$0.51 on 27 January 2021

— 20.4% discount to the 5-day VWAP of AU$0.44

— 1.5% discount to the 30-day VWAP of AU$0.36

— 26.2% discount to the theoretical ex-rights price (TERP) of AU$0.47

Entitlement Offer

• Eligible institutional securityholders will be invited to take up their entitlements in an accelerated Institutional Entitlement Offer

• Entitlements not taken up and entitlements of ineligible institutional securityholders will be placed into an institutional shortfall
bookbuild

• The Retail Entitlement Offer will include a top-up facility under which, eligible retail securityholders will be invited to subscribe for
New CDIs over and above their entitlement, subject to the level of uptake in the Retail Entitlement Offer and discretion of the
Company

Ranking • New CDIs and New Shares issued under the Entitlement Offer will rank equally with existing fully paid CDIs and Shares from the time
of issue

PRO-FORMA SUMMARY BALANCE SHEET
FISCAL YEAR ENDING 3 JANUARY 2021 (“FY20”) (UNAUDITED)

13Exchange rate used: AUD:USD 0.7682

(USD in Thousands)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $   1,364 $   1,165 $   5,534 $   8,063
Trade and other receivables   2,765   -   2,765
Inventories - net   6,798   -   6,798
Property, plant and equipment –
net

   3,079   -   3,079

Right-of-use asset   1,943   -   1,943
Intangible assets - net   3,792   -   3,792
Other assets   449   -   449
Total assets $   20,190 $   1,165 $   5,534 $   26,889
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables $   2,236 $   -   $   2,236
Lease liabilities   2,086   -   2,086
Borrowings   3,223   1,165   -   4,388
Other liabilities   654   -   654
Total liabilities $   8,198 $   1,165 $   -   $   9,363
Net assets $   11,991 $   -   $   5,534 $   17,525

Total equity $   11,991 $   -   $   5,534 $   17,525

3-Jan-21 3-Jan-21
Unaudited Preliminary Rights Issue Unaudited Pro-Forma PPP Loan

Balance Sheet

						Unaudited Preliminary										Rights Issue						Unaudited Pro-Forma 								Rights Issue Calculation

						3-Jan-21		8-Nov-20														3-Jan-21		8-Nov-20

				Assets																										Proposed AUD issue:		8,000,000

				Current assets																										Exchange Rate: 		0.7712

				Cash and cash equivalents		$		1,364,017								$		5,500,000				$		6,864,017						Proposed USD issue:		6,169,600

				Trade and other receivables				2,764,592										- 0						2,764,592

				Inventories - net				6,798,111										- 0						6,798,111						Estimated Fees:

				Other current assets				389,994										- 0						389,994						6% Shaw Fee		370,176

				Total current assets				11,316,714										5,500,000						16,816,714						FX/Other Costs		299,424		Estimated

				Non-current assets

				Property, plant and equipment – net				3,078,554										- 0						3,078,554						Net Funds: USD		5,500,000

				Right-of-use asset				1,942,801										- 0						1,942,801

				Intangible assets - net				3,792,262										- 0						3,792,262

				Other non-current assets				59,416										- 0						59,416

				Total non-current assets				8,873,032										- 0						8,873,032

				Total assets		$		20,189,746								$		5,500,000				$		25,689,746

				Liabilities

				Current liabilities

				Trade and other payables		$		2,236,175								$		- 0				$		2,236,175

				Customer deposits				113,100										- 0						113,100

				Deferred revenue				70,750										- 0						70,750

				Employee benefits				214,046										- 0						214,046

				Warranty provision				255,766										- 0						255,766

				Other provisions				- 0										- 0						- 0

				Borrowings, current				2,428,939										- 0						2,428,939

				Lease liabilities, current				707,777										- 0						707,777

				Total current liabilities		$		6,026,553								$		- 0				$		6,026,553

				Non-current liabilities

				Borrowings, non-current				794,327										- 0						794,327

				Lease liabilities, non-current				1,377,813										- 0						1,377,813

				Total non-current liabilities				2,172,140										- 0						2,172,140

				Total liabilities		$		8,198,693								$		- 0				$		8,198,693

				Net assets		$		11,991,053								$		5,500,000				$		17,491,053

				Contributed equity		$		43,609,599								$		5,500,000				$		49,109,599

				Share-based payment reserve				1,021,947										- 0						1,021,947

				Accumulated losses				(32,640,492)										- 0						(32,640,492)

				Total equity		$		11,991,054								$		5,500,000				$		17,491,054

				Summary For Preso:

				(USD in Thousands)		Unaudited Preliminary						PPP Loan 				Rights Issue						Unaudited Pro-Forma

						3-Jan-21		8-Nov-20														3-Jan-21		8-Nov-20

				Assets

				Cash and cash equivalents		$		1,364				$		1,165		$		5,534				$		8,063

				Trade and other receivables				2,765										- 0						2,765

				Inventories - net				6,798										- 0						6,798

				Property, plant and equipment – net				3,079										- 0						3,079

				Right-of-use asset				1,943										- 0						1,943

				Intangible assets - net				3,792										- 0						3,792

				Other assets				449										- 0						449

				Total assets		$		20,190				$		1,165		$		5,534				$		26,889

				Liabilities

				Current liabilities

				Trade and other payables		$		2,236								$		- 0				$		2,236

				Lease liabilities				2,086										- 0						2,086

				Borrowings				3,223						1,165				- 0						4,388

				Other liabilities				654										- 0						654

				Total liabilities		$		8,198				$		1,165		$		- 0				$		9,363

				Net assets		$		11,991				$		- 0		$		5,534				$		17,525

				Total equity		$		11,991				$		- 0		$		5,534				$		17,525

14

Sources of Funds AU$M US$M

Entitlement Offer $7.9 million $6.1 million

Total sources of funds $7.9 million $6.1 million

Uses of Funds AU$M US$M

Ongoing customization, qualification and marketing of the new 6EZ
SiC Polisher $1.8 million $1.4 million

Development of Next Generation SiC Grinder $2.2 million $1.7 million

General working capital $3.2 million $2.5 million
Payment of costs of the offer $0.7 million $0.5 million
Total uses of funds $7.9 million $6.1 million

USE OF PROCEEDS

Exchange rate used: AUD:USD 0.7682

Event Date*

Trading halt Monday, 1 February 2021

Institutional Entitlement Offer completed with announcement of results of Institutional Entitlement Offer Wednesday, 3 February 2021